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Toxic Substance Permissible Exposure Level (PEL)
PEL (Long Tearm) PEL (Short Term)
ppm? mg/m?* P ppm” r‘r‘n-:_||.;:r'r'|3

Acetic acid 10 25 15 37

Acetic anhydride 2 21 - -

Acetone 750 1780 1000 2380

Acrylonitrile (Vinyl cyanide)® 2 4.3 - -

Aluminium dust . 10 . -

Ammonia 25 17 35 24

Aniline® 2 -] . -

Antimony and compounds, as Sb - 0.5 - -

Arsenic, elemental and inorganic

compounds, 8s As i 0.01 .

Arsine 0.05 016 . -

Asphalt (petroleum) fumes - 5 - -

Barnum, soluble compounds, as Ba - 0.5 - -

Benzene® 5 15 . -

Beryllium and compounds, as Be - 0.002 - -

Bromine o 055 0.2 1.3

1,2-Butadiens 2 4.4 . -

Butans a0 1800 . -

n-Butanal® . . 50 152

sec-Butanol 100 303 . -

n-Butyl acetats 150 713 200 950

Cadmium, elemental and - 0.05 - -

compounds, as Cd

Calcium carbonate (Limestone, . 10 . -

WMarble)

Calcium hydroxide . 5 . -

Calcium silicate - 10 - -

Y4



Calcium sulfate
Carbon black
Carbon dioxide
Carbon disulfide*
Carbon monoxide

Carbon tetrachloride
( Tetrachloromethane)*

Chlorine
Chlaroform (Trichloromethane)

Coal tar pitch volatiles (Polycylic
aromatic hydrocarbons),
as benzene solubles

Cobalt, elemental and inorganic
compounds, as Co

Copper
Fume
Dusts & mists, as Cu

Cotton dust, raw

Cresol*

Cyclohexane
Cyclohexanal
Cyclohexanona*
Cyclohexene

Diborans

Ethanol (Ethyl alcohol)
Ethyl acetate

Ethylene glycol

Ethylene oxide

ethyl ether (Diethyl ether)
Ethyl mercaptan {Ethansthiol)

5000
10
23

=

0.5
10

0.1
1000

0.5

10
3.5
8000
31
29
31

1.5
49

0.2

0.02

0.2

0.2
22
1030
206
100
1010
0.11
1880
1440

1.8
1210
1.3

30,000

10

al

500

54 000

63

28

127

1520



Fibrous glass dust
Fluondes, as F
Fluonne
Formaldehyde
Formic acid
Furfural®

Furfuryl alcohol*

Gasoline

Grain dust (oat, wheat, barley)

Graphite, respirable dust
Heptane

Hexane (n-Hexane)*
Hydrazine®

Hydrogen bromide
Hydrogen chlonide

Hydrogen cyanide®
Hydrogen fluonde

Hydrogen peroxice
Hydrogen sulhde

lodine

Iron coade dust & fume, as Fe
Iron salts, soluble, as Fe
Isobutyl acetate

Isobutyl alcohol

Isophorone

Isopropyl acetate

Izopropyl alcohol

Lead, norganic dusts and fumes, as

Fb

10
200

400
al
0.1

10

150

250

10
2.5
16

8.4
8

890

1640
176
0.13

1.4
14

M3
152

1040
883

015

15
0.1

210
500

3.1
0.37
19

1480

2050

28
12890
1230



L.P.G. (Liquified petroleum gas) 1000
Malathion™®
Maleic anhydride 0.25

Manganese, as Mn

Dust and compounds
Fume

Mercury
Alkyl compounds®
Aryl compounds®

Inorganic forms* eg. metalic mercury

Methanol {Methyl alcohol)* 200
Methyl acetate 200
Methyl acrylate” 10
Methyl n-butyl ketone (2- 5
Hexanone)*

Methylene bisphenyl isocyanate
{MD!, Diphenyl methane

dilsocyanate) 0.005
Methylene chioride

{Dichloromethane) a0
Methyl ethyl ketone (MEK, 2-

Butanone) 200

Methyl ethyl ketone peroxide

Methyl isobutyl ketone {Hexone)

Methyl mercaptan (Methanethicl) 0.5
Mineral wool fiber

Molybdenum, as Mo
Soluble compounds
Insoluble compounds

Maphtha 300
Maphthalens® 10
Mickel

Metal

Insoluble compounds,

as Mi

Soluble compounds,
as Mi

Yy

1800
10 -
1.0

—
i

Q.01 -

0.025 -

262 250
606 250
35

20

0.051

174

590 300

205 75
0.98
10

10
1370
52 15

0.1

0.03

328
757

15
307

79



Mickel carbonyl, as Mi
Mickel sulfide, as Mi
Micoting®

Mitric acia

Mitric oxide

Mitrogen dioxide
Mitrous oxide
Muisance parliculates
Octane

il Mist, mineral
Ozone

Parathion*®

Pentane

Perchloroethylene
{Tetrachloroethylene)

Fhenaol”
Phosgene
Phosphine
Phosphoric acid
FPhosphorus
Phthalic anhydnde

Platinum
Metal

Soluble salts, as Pt

Portland cement
Fotassium cyanide
Potassium hydroxide
n-Propyl acetate
n-Propyl alcohol®

Propylene oxide (1,2-
Epaxypropane)

0.05

25

50

300

600

25

0.1
0.3

0.0z

200
200

Yy

0.12

05
5.2
3
5.6
a0
10
1400

0.1
1770

170
19
0.40
0.42

0.1
6.1

0.002

10

835
492
48

4

5

375

01

750

100

250
250

10

0.4

1750

10

0.20

2210

685

1040
614



Selenium and compounds, as Se

Silica-Amorphous
Diatomaceous earth
{uncalcined)
Precipitated silica
silica, fume,
respirable dust
Silica, fused,
respirable dust
Silica gel

Silica-Crystalline
Cristobalite, respirable
dust
Quariz, respirable
dust
Tricymite, respirable
dust
Tripoli, respirable dust

Silicon

Silver
Metal
=oluble compounds,
as Ag

Sodium cyanide
Sodium hydroxide

Stoddard solvent 100
Styrene, monomer (Phenylethylene,

Vinyl benzene) alb
Sulfur dioxide 2
Sulfuric acid
Talc

Tantalum, metal and oxide, as Ta

Tetraethyl lead. as Pb”

Tetrahydrofuran 200
Tetramethyl lead, as Pb*

Y¥

0.2

10

10

0.05

0.1

0.05
0.1

10

0.1
0.01

525

213
5.2

0.1

0.15

426
13

737



Tin
Metal
Oxide inorganic
compounds, as 5n

Organic compounds,

as sn*

Titanium dioxide
Toluene (Toluol)*
Toluene-2 4-disocyanate (TDI)

1.1, 1-Trichloroethane
(Methyl chloroform)

1.1, 2-Trichloroethane*
Trichloroethylens

2.4 6-Trinitrotoluena (TNT)*
Tungsten, as W

Insoluble compounds

Soluble compounds

Turpentine
Vegetable oil mists
Vinyl chloride (Chloroethylens)

Welding fumes
Wiood dust
Hard wood
Soft wood
Xylens
Zing axide
Fume
Dust

Zirconium and compaounds, as Zr

50
0.005

350
10
50

100

100

Yo

0.1

10
188

0.036

1910

85
269
0.5

10
13

0.02

450

100

0.2

0.14

2450

837

10

10
651

10

10
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Chemical Low High Description of | Irritating
Compound Odour | Qdour | QOdour Concentrati
mg/md | mgim3 on mgima
Acetaldehyde 00002 |4 Green, sweet, fruity a0
Acetic acid 2.5 250 Sour, vinegar-like 2
Acetic anhydride 08 1.5 Sharp odour, sour|20
acid
Acetone 48 1,614 Minty chemical, sweet | 475
Acetonitrile 70 70 Ether-like 875
Acrolein 0.05 28 Burnt, sweel 1.3
Acrylic acid 0.3 3 Fancid, swest
Acrylonitrile 8 78 Onion-garlic
pungency
Allyl alcohal 2 o Fungent,_mustard 13
Allyl chloride 1.4 [i= Green, garlic, onion [L
Allyl glycidyl ether 44 44 Swest 1,144
AMMonia 0.03 40 Fungent, imitating 2
Aniline 0.0002 | 350 FPungent,_amine-like .
Arsine 0.8 2 Garlic-like .
Benzene 4.5 270 Sweet, solventy 82,000
Boron triflucnde 4.5 4.5 Pungent, imitating .
Bromine 0.3 25 Bleachy, penetrating 2
1,3-Butadiene 0.4 3 Mild. aromatic
n-Butyl acetate 33 oo Fruity 473
n-Butyl alcohol 0.4 150 Sweet [
Butyl cellosolve 0.5 288 Sweet, ester .
Buty! cellosolve | 0.7 1.3 Sweet, ester
acetate
Carbon disulfide 0.02 23 Disagresable, sweet
Carbon 60 128 Sweet, pungent
tetrachlonde
Cellosolve 2 185 Sweet, pleasant -
Cellosolve acetate | 0.3 270 Sweet, musty
Chlordane 0.008 0.04 Pungant, chlorine-likg -
Chlonne 0.03 15 Bleachy, pungent g
Chlorine dioxide 0.3 0.3 Sharp, pungent 15
Chlorobenzene 1 280 Sweet, almond-like 833
Chloroform 250 1,000 Swaet,pleasant 20,480
Cresol 0.001 22 Sweet, creosote, tar .
Cumene 0.04 5] Sharp, aromatic 23
Cyclohexane 1.4 1.4 Sweet, aromatic 1,050
Cyclohexanol 400 400 Camphor-like 200
Cyclohexanone 0.5 400 Sweet, peppermity 100
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Diborane 7 ] Repulsively sweal
o-Dichlorobenzene | 12 300 Pleasant.aromatic 150
p-Dichlorobenzene | 50 180 Mothballs 240
Dichloroethane 446 810 Chloroform-like
Diethylamine 0.06 114 Fishy. ammaonical 1560
Diisobutyl ketone N . Sweel, esler 1560
Dimethyl formamide | 300 300 Fishy unpleasant
1.1 12 20 Ammaonical, amine
Dimethylhydrazine like
1 4-Dioxane 0.01 612 Ethyl-like 792
Epichlorohydrin 50 80 Chloroform-like 325
Ethanolamine h 11 Ammonia 13
Ethyl acetate 0.02 665 Fruity. pleasant 350
Ethyl alcohal 0.3 8 690 Sweet, alcohalic 8 500
Ethyl amine 0.5 306 Sharp, ammonical 180
Ethyl benzene g 870 aromatic 870
Ethyl ether 1 3 Sweet, ether-like 300
Ethyl mercaptan 3x10° [0.09 Garlic
Ethylene diaming 25 28 Ammonical, musty 250
Ethylene dibromide | 77 77 Mild, sweet
Ethylene dichloride | 24 440 swesl

[Ethylene giycol 63 63 sweel
Ethylene oxide 520 1,400 Sweel, olefinic
Fluarine 4] 5 Pungent, irritating |50
Formaldehyde 1.5 74 Pungent, hay 1.5
Formic acid 0.05 38 Pungent, penetrating [ 27
Furfura 0.02 20 Almonds 48
Hydrazine 3 4 Ammonical, fishy
Hydrochloric acid 7 49 mitating, pungent 49
Hydrofluoric acid 0.03 0.1 Strong, irritating 4
Hydrogen bromide | 7 7 Sharp, immitating 10
Hydrogen cyanide | 0.9 h Bitter almond
Hydrogen sulfide 0.0007 [0 Rotlen egas 14
lodine g g Irritating 2
|sophorone 1 A0 Sharp, abjectionable | 50
|sopropyl alcohol B 490 pleasant 480
Maleic anhydride 18 2 Acrid 4]
Methyl acetate 610 815 Fragrant, fruity 30 4586
Methyl acrylate 7 7 Sharp, sweel, fruity 263
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Methy! alcohol 13 26,840 | Sweet 22,875
Methyl bromide 80 4,000 Sweetish

Methyl cellosolve 0.3 288 Mild, non-residual 368
Methyl  cellosolve | 18 240 Sweet, ester -
acetate

Methyl chloroform | 543 3800 Chloroform-like 5,429
Methyl ethyl ketone | 0.7 148 Sweet, acetone-like 590
Methyl isobutyl | 0.4 193 Sweet, sharp 410
ketone

Methyl mercaptan |4 x 10° | 0.08 Sulfidy -
Methyl amine 0.03 12 Fishy, pungent -
Methylene chloride | 540 2,160 Sweet 8,280
Mineral spirits 157 787 Kerosene-like -
Naphthalene 15 125 Mothball, tar-like 75
Mickel carbonyl 0.2 21 Musty -
Mitric acid 0.8 2.5 Acrid, choking 155
Mitric oxide 0.4 1.2 - -
MNitrobenzene 0.02 8.5 shoe polish, pungent | 230
Nitroethane 620 620 Mild, fruity 310
Nitrogen dioxide . 10 Sweetish, acrid 20
Nitromethane 250 250 Mild, fruity 360
1-Nitropropane 1080 1,080 Mild. fruity 360
2-Nitropropane 18 1,029 Fruity -
Octane /25 1,208 (Gasoline-like 1,450
Ozone 0.001 1 Pleasant, clover-like |2
Pentane 7 3,000 Gasaline-like -
Perchloroethylene | 31 469 Mildy sweet 1,340
Fhenal 0.2 22 Medicinal, sweet 182
Phosgene 2 4 Musty hay, green corn | 8
Phosphine 0.03 3.6 Decaying fish 11
n-Propyl alcohol 0.08 150 Sweet, alcohol -
Propyl alcohaol 75 500 sharp, musty 13,750
Propylene 40 116 Aromatic -
Propylene oxide 25 500 oweet, alcoholic 1,125
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Pyridine 0.009 |15 Burnt, sickening 90
Stoddard solvent 5 156 Kerosene-like 2,100
Styrene 0.2 860 Solvently, rubbery 430
Sulfur dioxide 1.2 12.5 Pungent, irritating 5
Sulfuric acid 1 1 - 1.1
Tetrachloroethane | 21 35 Sickly sweet 1,302
Tetrahydrofuran 7 177 Ether-like -
Toluene 8 150 Rubbery. mothballs 750
Toluene 24-13 17 Sweet, fruity, acrid 4
diisocyanate
Trichloroethylene 1 2,160 Etheral,  chloroform | 864
like
Turpentine 560 1,120 Pine-like 560
Vinyl acetate 0.4 1.7 Sour, sharp -
Naphtha 4 4 - 435
Xylene 0.4 174 Sweet 435
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